## **Introduction of ESG Index Futures**

December 5, 2022

Osaka Exchange, Inc.

## I. Purpose

Japan Exchange Group, Inc. aims to assist the creation of a sustainable society by utilizing market mechanisms to provide solutions for a wide range of societal issues, through the provision of an environment where sustainability-related information, products, and services are easily accessible to all.

As part of this effort, Osaka Exchange, Inc (OSE), which operates the derivatives market, will list "S&P/JPX 500 ESG Score Tilted Index Futures", "FTSE JPX Net Zero Japan 500 Index Futures" and "Nikkei 225 Climate Change 1.5°C Target Index Futures", which are futures contracts based on ESG indices, to be utilized in asset management taking into account ESG (Environmental, Social, and Governance) factors.

## II. Outline

Item	Details	Remarks
1. Introduction of ESG Index		
Futures		
(1) S&P/JPX 500 ESG Score	OSE will list "S&P/JPX 500 ESG Score Tilted Index Futures" for which the	For details of the trading rules, please
Tilted Index Futures	underlying index is the S&P/JPX 500 ESG Score Tilted Index (0.5).	refer to Annex 1 "Outline of
		Specifications for S&P/JPX 500 ESG
		Score Tilted Index Futures".
(2) FTSE JPX Net Zero Japan	OSE will list "FTSE JPX Net Zero Japan 500 Index Futures" for which the	For details of the trading rules, please
500 Index Futures	underlying index is the FTSE JPX Net Zero Japan 500 Index.	refer to Annex 2 "Outline of
		Specifications for FTSE JPX Net Zero
		Japan 500 Index Futures".
(3) Nikkei 225 Climate Change	OSE will list "Nikkei 225 Climate Change 1.5°C Target Index Futures" for	For details of the trading rules, please
1.5°C Target Index Futures	which the underlying index is the Nikkei 225 Climate Change 1.5°C Target	refer to Annex 3 "Outline of

1

This English translation is solely for reference purpose only and not a legally definitive translation of the original Japanese text. In the event a difference arises regarding the meaning herein, the original Japanese version will prevail as the official authoritative version.

Item	Details	Remarks
	Index.	Specifications for Nikkei 225 Climate
		Change 1.5°C Target Index Futures".
2. Other	Other necessary revisions shall be made.	

## III. Listing Date (scheduled)

The above ESG index futures contracts are scheduled to be listed on May 29, 2023.

(\*) S&P and S&P 500 are trademarks of S&P Global, Inc. ("S&P Global") or its affiliates. DOW JONES, DJIA, THE DOW and DOW JONES INDUSTRIAL AVERAGE are trademarks of Dow Jones Trademark Holdings LLC ("Dow Jones"). These trademarks together with others have been licensed to S&P Dow Jones Indices LLC. Redistribution or reproduction in whole or in part are prohibited without written permission of S&P Dow Jones Indices LLC. This document does not constitute an offer of services in jurisdictions where S&P Dow Jones Indices LLC, S&P Global, Dow Jones or their respective affiliates (collectively "S&P Dow Jones Indices") do not have the necessary licenses. Except for certain custom index calculation services, all information provided by S&P Dow Jones Indices is impersonal and not tailored to the needs of any person, entity or group of persons. S&P Dow Jones Indices receives compensation in connection with licensing its indices to third parties and providing custom calculation services. Past performance of an index is not an indication or guarantee of future results.